Decision No. 40295

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY) for authority to substitute flashing) light signals for Standard No. 1 crossing signs in the County of Sac-) ramento, State of California.

Application No. 28429

ORDER

The Western Pacific Railroad Company in this application requests Commission authority to install flashing light signals, Standard No. 8, General Order No. 75-B at eight crossings in Sacramento County, replacing the Standard No. 1 signs now in place at these crossings.

Agreement as to the cost of installation has been reached with the County of Sacramento. The proposed change in protection is desirable and in the public interest, and the authority should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that The Western Pacific Railroad Company is authorized to install two Standard No. 8 flashing light signals at each of the crossings listed below, and remove the existing Standard No. 1 crossing signs.

> Crossing No. 4-131.8 - Meadowview Farm Road Crossing No. 4-132.9 - Florin Road (now known as Hack Road)

Crossing No. 4-133.9 - Pacific Avenue (now known as 47th Avenue)

Crossing No. 4-134.9 - Fruitridge Road

Crossing No. 4-135.2 - 26th Avenue

Crossing No. 4-141.1 - El Camino Avenue Crossing No. 4-142.5 - Silver Eagle Avenue Crossing No. 4-144.2 - Benning Road (now known as Air Depot Road)

Installation of signals shall be substantially as described in the application. The cost of installing the signals shall be in accordance with an agreement between applicant and the County of Sacramento.

Within thirty (30) days after completion pursuant to this order, applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall become void if not exercised within one year unless time be extended or if above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity, or safety so require. This order shall be effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California,